ExxonMobil .
Refining and Supply Company g:;gré;?::;

Downstream - Safety, Health & Environment . -
Environmental Remediation Environmental Remediation

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032
(925) 246-8768 Telephone

e ExgonMobil
Refining & Supply

September 1, 2000 <
Mr. Barney Chan b'q
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12" Street, Qakland, California.

ud 62901 00
2310

Dear Mr. Chan: e
= S
Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitted Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, ,'.i}:iriﬁ s
Quarter 2000, dated August 18, 2000, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by Environnwntal

Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and details the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
activities at the subject site.

A site conceptual model is being developed for the site. An approved National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) discharge permit has been received and a dual-phase pilot test is scheduled for October 2000.

IT you have gayquestions or corments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

/ Darmy #(uusa
Semor Engineer

Attachment:  ERTs Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2000, dated August 18, 2000

ce w/attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region

w/p attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

August 18, 2000
ER] 229313.R10

Mr. Darin L. Rouse

ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2000, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12th Street, Gakland, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.S.A.)
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) is reporting the results of the third quarter 2000
groundwater monitoring and sampling event. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity
Map (Plate 1). The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of
dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and groundwater flow direction and gradient.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On July 24, 2000, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from select
monitoring wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in
accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).

Calculated groundwater gradient and flow direction are presented on Plate 2. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and total
purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg), using the methods listed in the notes in
Table 1. The laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody record are attached (Attachment B).
Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. The
results of analyses of groundwater samples collected during the recent sampling event are shown on
Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Sulte 100, Novato, California 94949-5791  415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest *» Novato * Sealile




ER1 229313 R10 Former Exxon Service Station 7-02 38, Cakland, Califoriia August 18, 2000

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

QOakland, California 94612

Please call Mr. James Chappell, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (415) 3824323, with any
questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

o Gl

mﬂsi Chappell
Assistant Project Manager

(i 10

John B. Bobbitt

R.G. 4313
Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Alttachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain of Custody Record

Bed



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formet Exxon Service Station 70238
2261 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 1 of 3}

Well ID # Sampling SuBI DTW Elev TPPHg MTRE B T E X
(TOC) Date < feetooo e < iy e St b 7 o s B b o e SRR
MWOA 11/G2/95 NLPH 7.16 430 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(11.46) 04/26/96 NLPH 6.33 5.13

08/22/96 NLPH 7.02 4.44 - - - - - -
02/24/97 e I - - - -~ —- -— -

03/16/98 NLPH 6.14 5.32 <200 44,000 7.9 <240 <2.0 <2.0

04/21/98 WLPH 629 5.17 <50 53,000 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5

(14.53) 07/22/98 NLPH 6.58 7.95 <250 18,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

12/22/98 NLPH 6.47 B.0o <50 5,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <{.5

02/26/99 NLPH 6.38 B.15 <100 10,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

SI2TI99%* NLFH 6.36 7.97 < 5,000 15,300 < 50 <50 <50 <50

08/03/99 NLPH 939 5.14 <350 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.5

12/03/99 NLPH 6.52 8.01 <50 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.67"

02/29/00 NLPH 5.31 9.22 <50 20,400 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/18/00 NLPH 63l 8.22 <50 14,000/11,000% <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

07/24/00 NLPH 6.54 7.99 <50 7400 j <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5

MW9B 11/02/95 NLPH 6.14 3.66 130 <10 i3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
(9.80) 04/26/9a NLPH 5.66 4.14 270 | 130 2.8 6.7 <3
08/22/96 NLFH 6.16 3.64 210 31 5.7 6.8 1.1 9.2
02/24/97 NLPH 5.58 4.22 1,400 1,300 76 1.4 4.1 1.2

03/16/28 NLFH 5.32 4.48 860 1,500 140 2.0 11 <2.0

04/21/98 NLPH 549 4.31 1,800 18,000 300 <50 7.9 < 5.0

(12.83) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.99 7.04 <500 26,000 13 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0
12/22/98 NLPH 5.69 7.14 700 21,000 110 31 2.1 14
02/26/99 NLPH 510 7.73 8,800 8,000 2,000 <15 52 38

05/18/99 NLPH 5.65 7.18 < 10,000 42,100 158 < 100 <100 <100

08/03/99 NLPH 6.24 6.59 960 24,900 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0

12/03/99 NLPH 566 7.17 <350 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5
02129/00 MLFH 461 g.22 3,100 25,000 900 7 23 7.1

05/18/00 NLPH 5 54 7.29 780 34,000/26,000* 150 <2.5 4.5 <2.5

07/24/00 NLPH 8.75 4.08 <250 39,000 8 <2.5 <2.5 <1.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Sttion 70238
2200 East [2th Street
Oakland, Califormis
(Page 2 of 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUBT oTw Elev TPPHg MTBE B T E x
(TOC) Dare < R > TN UG/ L et b et brrs . R (AR >
MWaC 11/02/35 e - - - s
(11.54) 04/26/96 war - - - -

0B8/22/96 - -e- a =
02/24/97 --- -- - --- - -- - - -
03/16/98 NLPH 5.51 5.63 <500 150,000 24 <5.0 <30 <5.0
04/21/93 NLPH 5.83 531 150 130,000/150,000* <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
{14.19} 07/22/98 NLPH 6.43 7.76 <500 95,000 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0
12/22/98 NLPH 6.16 8.03 <500 84,000 <5.0 <50 <35.0 <5.0
02/26/9% NLPH 5.46 8.73 <250 55,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
05/18/9% NLPH 6.27 7.92 <25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <230 <250
08/03/9% NLPH T.13 7.06 210 69,200 <10 1.3 <1.0 <1.0
12/03/9% NLPH 6.17 8.02 290 50,000 <2.5 <5 <2.5 <2.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.4% 9.70 <250 40,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.96 823 <250 44,000/33,000 <25 <2.5 <23 <2.5
07/24/00 NLPH 6.47 7.72 <250 44,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <1.5
MW9D 11/02/95 - o : - =
(12.90) 04/26/96 - -~ = £ =
08/22/96 -2 = =
02/24/97
(03/16/98 NLPH 6.94 5.96 < 50 10 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05
(04/21/98 NLFH 7.22 5.68 <50 12 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <33
(15.9%) 07/22/98 NLPH 7.35 3.13 <350 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
12/22/98 NLPH 7.58 5.40 <50 12 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLFH 6.42 9.56 <50 310 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 6.55 5.43 <2,500 13,500 <25 <25 <25 <25
08/03/9% NLPH 8.34 7.64 <50 <25 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5
12/03/9% NLPH 7.56 8.42 <30 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.82 11.16 <30 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <3
035/18/00 NLPH 7.40 8.58 <50 6.2 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <5

07/24/00 NLPH 7.91 8.07 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 0.85 0.74



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stanon 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Crakland, Californis

(Page 3 of 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date < feet.. = < . . . UEL i R
MWIE [1/02/95
(8.37 04/26/96 NLPH ; <50 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/22/96 NLPH - <50 58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/24/97 NLPH 2t - <50 <30 <03 <05 <05 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH
04/21/98 -
(11.38) 07/22/98 —
12/22/98 NLPH 5.47 5.91 <50 81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 5.35 6.03 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 5.62 5.76 <50 61.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/99 NLPH 6.32 5.06 <50 3.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.59 5.79 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.70 6.68 <50 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.37 6.01 <50 65 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{).5
07/24/00 NLPH 5.65 5.73 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 11/02/95 NLPH 5.92 4.03 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8.95) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.28 4.67 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/22/96 NLPH 5.57 4.38 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5
(12/24/97 NLPH 5.30 4,65 < 50 240 <{.5 0.57 <0.5 0.62
03/16/98 —
04/21/98 —
{12.9% 07/22/98 —
12/22/98 NLPH 5.28 7.71 <50 1,100 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 531 7.68 <50 50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 5.18 7.81 < 1,000 3,990 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/03/99 NLPH 6.00 6.99 <350 1,340 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 527 772 <50 <2 <5 <{.5 <05 0.55*
0229/00 NLPH 4.60 £.39 <50 7,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.16 7.83 <50 2,400 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5

07/24/00 NLPH 5.20 7.79 <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-0238
2200 East 12th Strewt
Crakland, California

(Page £ of 5)

Well ID # Sampiing SUBJ DTW Elev TPPHg MTEE B T E X
(TOO) Date ST TTTTITERTTTRITTS Lo A > < i TR L s e e i >
MWIH 11/02/95 NLPH 8.40 0.18 <50 <10 <D.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5
(8.58) (4/26/96 NLPH 8.05 0.53 e - - -

08/22/96 NLPH 8.17 041 .- - -
02/24/97 - —- e - 2 -
03/16/98 - --- - — -
04/21/98 - cen - - — -
(11.61} 07/22/98 — - -- - - - - --- -
12/22/98 NLPH 7.81 3.80 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
(1226199 NLPH 7.61 4.00 < 50 <2.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/9% NLPH 8.00 3.61 <50 31,08 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
{8/03/9% NLPH 6.05 5.56 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 532 6.23 <50 <2 <{.5 <0.5 <05 0.57"
02/29/00 NLPH 7.10 4.51 <50 <2 <{.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 7.84 377 <50 9.7 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 7.94 3.67 <50 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9I 11/02/95 NLPH 6.04 4.07 <50 <10 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(10.11) 04/26/96 NLPH 527 4.84 <350 99 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <f.5
08/22196 NLPH 5.66 4.45 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{}).5
02/24/97 NLPH 524 4.87 120 9,100 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH 4.9] 520 <200 59,000 13 <20 <20 <2.0
04/21/98 NLPH 5.08 5.03 <500 59,000 <50 <50 <50 <5.0
(13.14) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.44 7.70 <500 62,000 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
12/22/938 NLPH 532 7.82 200 51,000 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 4.71 8.43 <500 9,700 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
05/18/99 NLPH 3.30 7.84 < 1,000 3,730 <10 <10 <10 <10
(803199 NLPH 598 7.18 <30 21,900 <0.5 0.650 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5131 783 <250 2,000 39 29 <2.5 14
02/2%/00 NLPH 4.20 8.94 30 16,000 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.12 8.02 <30 2,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

07/24/00 NLPH 5.41 7.73 <250 LN g <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

LT



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stution 7-0238
2200 Enst | 2th Sueet
Oakland, Califisrnia

(Page 5 of 53
Notes:
SUBJ = Resulis of subjective evaluation
MNLPH = Mo liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well,
TOC = Elevation of wp of well casing; refstive o mean ses level
DTW = Depth to water,
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level,
TPPHg = Tomml purgeabie petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline enalyzed using EPA method 3030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Medvyl tertary butyl ether analyzed using EPA method BOZ1H
BTEX = Benzene, wleene, ethylbenzene, and towl xylencs analyzed using EPA method BD2IB
< = Less than the indicated detection limit shown by the Ishoramory
- = Mot measured or sampled.
* = MTBE confirmed using EPA method 8260,
ot = Miscalowlation i feld. Fiekd echnician may bave inadvertently monitored und sumpled the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99
A

= Analyte detected in the associated Trip Blank at 052 wp'lL
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Q Groundwater Monitoring Well

Groundwater elevation in feet

Ui above mean sea level

i = Ioterpreted Groundwater Gradient

UST QObservation Well
Discharge Sewer Location

Croundwater Concentrations in ug/L
Sampled July 24, 2000

| =260/ Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as gasoline
{44 000 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
| <% 1 Benzene
< .5 Toluene
<2 5 Ethylbenzene
| <25 Total Xylenes
ug/L Micrograms per Liter (ug/L)

Less Than the Stated Laboratory
Detection

PROJECT NO.
GENERALIZED SITE PLAN -
FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 7—0238 PLATE
2200 East 12th Street 2
Dakland, California August 3, 2000




ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from wellhead elevations.,

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. Any free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the
well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity is obtained, or until a minimum of three well
casing volumes are purged. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the
temperature, pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged
from each well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’*h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to pallons
m = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into 40-milliliter (ml) glass vials,
which are filled so as to produce a positive meniscus. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric acid,
sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to avoid
headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly transported in iced
storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-
certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

NPETAC

(L

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00070643 [
Report To: Project Name: 229313X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0238,19802823
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: EWR#20900300
Novato —
California State: California
94949 State Cert. No.:

Any dala flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate fo contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anlicipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall nol be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

S [l /2400
)fgst, Sonia Date
Senior Project Manager




' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’1 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
- Certificate of Analysis Number: N )
l 00070643
Report To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 229313X
' Jim Chappell Site: 7-0238,19B02889
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Site Address:
Novato
California PO Number: EWR#20900300
94949- State: California
: E s (41 -
ph: {415) 382-8105 fax: (415) 382-1856 State Cert. Now:
To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. i
- | Date Reported:  8/2/00
- H
Jim Chappelt fax: (415) 382-1856 ! =& neporiec:
- - SN | [
"I ~ Ctient Sample ID | Lab Sample ID| Matrix | Date Collecied i Date Received coc D
T8 7/18/00 . 0007064301  [Water i 777@5100 7/26/00 10:00:00 AM
%MWQD 00070643-02  |water 7/24/00 2:50:00 PM 7/26/00 10:00:00 AM
WoD 00070643-03  |Waler 7/24/00 2:55:00 PM | 7/26/00 10:00:00 AM i
W-8-MWIH 0007064304  |Water 7/24/00 3:08:00 PM | 7/26/00 10.00:00AM |
MWOF 0007064305  |Water 7/24/00 3:19:00 PM 7/26/00 10:00:00 AM |
WRMWIG __[00070843-06  |Water |  7/24/003:33.00PM | 7/26/00 10:00:00 AM
W-5-MwaL 10007064307 Water _ 7/24/00 3:45:00 PM 7/26/00 10:00:00 AM ] ]
Wi MWOA i00070643-08  Water | 7124000 3:55:00 PM_ 7/26/00 $0:00:00 AM
WIMWOC ) 00070643-09  |Water | 7/24/00 405:00PM  7/26/00 10:00:00 AM ) o
MWOB 10007064310 |Water 7/24/00 4:18:00 PM | 7/26/00 10:00:00 AM

8/2/00

t, Sonia
ior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

Date

00070643 Page 1
B2/00 2:53:00 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8260 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0301

Client Sample ID TB 7/18/00 Collected: 7/24/00 SPL Sampie ID:  00070643-01
Site: 7-0238,19802889%

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07/27/0015:09 DL 350729
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 107 % 62-144 1 07/27/0015:08 DL 350729
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 920 % 44-153 4 0m27/6015:09 DL 350729

PURGEABLE AROMATICS " MCL SW8021B Units: ug/ll.

Senzene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:08 DL 350575

Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 07/27/00 15:00 DL 350575

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 07127/00 15:09 DL 351.)?33

Toluene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:08 DL 350575

mp-Xylene N ND 0.5 1 0727001509 DL 350575

o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:08 DL 350575

Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:09 DL 350575
surr: 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 99.1 % T72-137 1 Q7/27/0015:08 DL 3505??
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 48-156 1 07/27/00 1508 DL 350575

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL

>MCL. - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00070643 Page 2
B/2/00 2:53:.02 PM



(I

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8530 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0501

Client Sample ID W-BB-MW9D

Collected: 7/24/00 2:50:00 SPL Sample ID:

00070643-02

Site:  7-0238,19802889
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/t.

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350733
Surr- 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 112 % 62-144 1 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350733
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 943 % 44-153 1 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350733

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSwgoz2tie Units: ug/L

Benzene ND 05 1 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350576

Ethylbenzene o ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350576

Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 2 o 1 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350576

Toluene ND 05 1 07/27/0015:32 DL 350576

m.p-Xylene ND 05 1 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350576

o-Xylene ND 05 1 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350576

Xylenes, Total ) ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350576
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 100 % 72137 ) T 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350576
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 103 % 48-156 1 07/27/00 15:32 DL 350576

| wIrrrea  ((lea=

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NO/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable GC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilufien

MI - Maltrix interference

00070643 Page 3
8/2/00 2:5303 PM



(I

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 6600901

Client Sample ID W-7-MWSD

Collected: 7/24/00 2:55:00

SPL Sample iID:

00070643-03

Site: 7-0238,19802889
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Qrganics ND 50 1 07/27/00 15:57 DL 350738
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrabenzene 104 % 62-144 1 07/27/00 15:57 DL 350738
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 97.3 % 44-153 1 07/27/00 1557 DL 350738
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/l
Benzene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:57 OL 350577
Ethylbenzene 0.85 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:57 DL 350577
Methyl tert-butyl ether o 14 2 1 07/27/00 15:557 DL 350577
Toluene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:57 DL 350577
'm,p-Xylene 0.74 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:57 DL 350577
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 15:57 DL 350577
Xylenes, Total 0.74 0.5 1 T07/27/00 1557 DL 350577
" Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 999 % 72137 1 07/27/00 15:57 DL 350577
Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 107 % 48-136 1 07/27/00 15:57 DL 350577

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Oulside Advisabte QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Mi - Matrix Interference

00070643 Page 4
82400 2:53:03 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
BE80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 6600901

Client Sample ID W-8-MWSH

Collected: 7/24/00 3:08:00

SPL Sample ID:

00070643-04

Site: 7-0238,19802889

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units:ug/l
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 Q7/27/0016:21 DL ©3507M
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 110 % ©62-144 1 07/27/0016:21 DL 35074‘i
“"Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 96.0 % 44-153 1 07/27/0016:21 DL 350741

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swso021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND Y 1 07/27/00 16:21 DL 350578
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 Q7/27/00 16:21 DL 350578
Methyi tert-butyl ether 17 2 N 07/27/0016:21 DL 350578
Toluene T ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 16:21 DL 350578
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 07/27/00 16:21 DL 350578
o-Xylene ND 05 1 07/27/0016:21 DL 350578
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 07/27/00 16:21 OL 350578
surr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 102 9% 72137 1 g7/27/00 16:21 DL 350578
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 108 % 4B8-156 I 07/27/00 16:21 DL 350578

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/L) - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Anatyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Sumrogate Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00070643 Page
BI2/00 2:53:04 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0801

Client Sample ID W-5-MWGF Collected: 7/24/00 3:19:00 SPL Sample ID: 00070643-05

Site: 7-0238,19802389

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: uy/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07/27/00 16:45 DL 350748
Surr; 1.4-Difluorobenzene 109 % 62-144 1 0712740 16:45 DL 350748
Surr; 4-Bramofluorobenzene 947 % 44-153 1 07/27/00 1645 DL 350748
PURGEABLE AROMATICS ___MCL___ SW8021B_  Unitstug.
Benzene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 16:45 DL 350580
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 07/27/00 16:45 DL 350580
Methyl iert-butyl ether 170 2 1 07/27/00 16:45 DL 350580
Towene  ND 05 1 07/27/00 16:45 DL 350580
m,p-Xylene ND 05 T4 07/2700 16:45 DL 350580
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 16:45 DL 350580
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 07/27/00 16:45 DL 350580
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103 % 72137 1 07/27/00 1645 DL 350580
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 107 % 48-156 1 07/27/00 16:45 DL 350580

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Anzalyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrcgaie Recovery Unreportable due ta Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQIL 00070643 Page 6
#/2/00 2:53:04 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
7113} 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-5-MWS9G

Coltected: 7/24/00 3:33:00 SPL Sample ID: 00070643-06

Site:  7-0238,19802889
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MGL CA_GRO Units: ug/L. o
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 Q72700 17:10 DL 351021
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 112 % 62-144 1 07/27/00 17:10 DL 351021
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 96.3 9% 44-153 1 07/27/0017:10 DL 351021
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs0218 Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 17:10 DL 350581
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 17:10 DL 350581
Methy! tert-butyl ether 1000 20 10 08/01/00 13:42 DL 356066
Toluene ' ND 05 1 07/27/00 17:10 DL 350581
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 17:10 DL 350581
o-Xylene B ND 0.5 ! 07/27/00 17:10 DL 350581
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 i 1 07/27/00 17:10 DL 350581
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 992 % 72137 10 08/01/00 13:42 DL 356066
""Sum: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 104 % 72-137 1 07/27/00 17:10 DL 350581
Surm; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8995 % 48-156 10 08/01/00 13:42 DL 356066
 Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 106 % 48156 1 07/27/00 17:10 DL 350581

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Sumogate Recovery QOuiside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL )
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00070643 Page 7
BI2/00 25305 M



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
- & (713} 660-0801

Client Sample ID W-5-MWOI Collected: 7/24/00 3:45:00 SPL Sample ID: 00070643-07

Site:  7-0238,19802889

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/lL
Gasoline Range Organics ND 250 5 07/28/00 21:00 ©OL 353196
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene ' 116 % 62-144 5 07/28/00 21:00 DL 353196
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 90.9 % 44-153 5 07/28/00 21:00 DL 353196
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/t
Benzene ND 25 5 07/2800021:00 DL 353102
Ethylbenzene T ND 25 5 07/28/00 21:00 DL 353102
Methy! tert-buiy! ether o 43000 200 100 08/01/00 13:17 DL 355941
Toluene ND 25 5 07/28/00 21:00 DL 353102
m,p-Xylene ND 2.5 5 07/26/0021:00 DL 353102
o-Xylene ND 25 5 " ov/zei0021:00 DL 353102
Xylenes, Total N ND 2.5 s 07/28/00 21:00 DL 353102
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103 % 72-137 100 T0B/01/00 13:17 DL 355941
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene T8 % 724137 5 07/28/00 21:00 DL 353102
Surr; 4-Bremofluorobenzene %98 % 48158 100 08/01/00 13:17 DL 355941
"~ Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 946 % 48156 & 07/28/00 21:00 DL 353102

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NDYU - Not Detected at the Reporting Lirnit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Lirmit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Elank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits Ml - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL 00070643 Page 8
8/2/00 2:53:05 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS Y7054
{713) 6800904

Client Sample ID W-8-MW9A

Collected: 7/24/00 3:55:00 SPL SamplelD: 00070643-08

Site:  7-0238,19802889

AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL  CA_GRO Units:ugll. B
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07/27/00 17:34 DL 350755
" 'Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 116 % 62-144 1 07/27/00 17:34 DL 350755
Surr: 4-Bromafluorcbenzene 96.0 % 44-153 1 07/27/00 17:34 DL 350755
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW85021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 17:34 DL 350582
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 07/27/00 17:34 DL 350582
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7400 50 25 " 08/01/00 14:08 DL 355042
Toluene ' ND 05 1 07/27/00 17:34 DL 350582
m.p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 07/27/00 17:34 DL 350582
o-Xylene ND 05 1 07/27/00 17:3¢ DL 350582
Xylenes. Total ND 0.5 1 07/270017:3¢ DL 350582
Sumr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene U103 % 72-137 25 08/01/00 14:08 DL 355042
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 72.137 1 07/27/0017:34 DL 350582
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9B.8 % 48-156 25 0B/C/00 14:08 DL 355042
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 4B-156 T 07/27/00 17:34 DL 350582

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

00070643 Page 9
812100 2:53.06 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D W-6-MWAC Collected: 7/24/00 4:05:00 SPL Sample ID: (0070643-09
Site:  7-0238,19802889
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 250 5 07/27/00 18:47 DL 350757
Surr: 1,4-Diffluorobenzene 14 % 62-144 o 5 07/27/00 18:47 DL 350757
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene %43 % 44-153 ) 5 07/27/00 18:47 DL 350757
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWe021B Units: ug/L T
Benzene ND 25 5 07/27/00 18:47 DL 350587
Ethylbenzene ND 25 5 07/27/00 18:47 DL 350587
Methy! tert-butyl ether 44000 500 280 08/01/00 14:33 DL 355943
Toluene ND 25 5 07/27/00 18:47 DL 350587
m.p-Xylene T ND 2.5 5 07/27/00 18:47 DL 350587
o-Xylene ND 25 5 07/27/00 18:47 DL 350587
Xylenes, Total ND 25 5 " 07/27/00 18:47 DL 350587
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103 % 72-137 T 28D 08/01/00 14:33 DL 355943
Sun: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 108 % 72137 5 07/27/00 18:47 DL 350587
" Sur: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 991 % 48-156 250 08/01/00 14:33 DL 355043
" Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 48156 5 07/27/06 18:47 DL 350587

West, Sonia

Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00070643 Page 10
8/2/00 2:53:06 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-5-MWSB

Collected: 7/24/00 4:1B:00

SPL Sample ID: 00070643-10

Site:  7-0238,19802889
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS B MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L T
Gasoline Range Organics ND 250 5 07/27/00 19:12 DL 350766
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 116 % 62-144 5 07/27/00 19:12 DL 350766
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 975 % 44-153 5 07/27/00 19:12 DL 350766
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSwsaoz1B Units: ug/L
Benzene 8 25 5 07/27/00 19:12 DL 350594
Ethylbenzene o ND 25 5 07/27/00 19:12 DL 350504
Methy! tert-butyl ether 39000 500 250 08/01/00 14:58 DL 355944
Toluene ND 25 5 07/27/00 19:12 DL 350594
m.p-Xylene ND 25 5 07/27/00 19:12 DL 350594
oXylene ND 25 5 07/27/00 19:12 DL 350504
Xylenes, Total ND 25 5 07/27/00 19:12 DL 350594
" Sur: 1,4-Difucrobenzene ) 103 % 72-137 250 0B/01/00 14:58 DL 355944
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 112 % 72-137 5 0727001912 DL 350594
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 995 % 48-155 250 0B/D1/00 1458 DL 355944
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 48156 5 a7/27/00 19;12 DL 350594

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Lirmits

J - Estimated Valug between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Ml - Matrix Interference

00070643 Page 11
312/00 25307 PM



Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 17054

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
‘ 229313X
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070643
Method: SWB021B Lab Batch ID: R18041

] Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
iD: HF_U_000727A-3%0573  Units:  ugh Lab Sample 10 Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: Q7127/2000 12:43 Analyst: DL 00070643-01A TB 718/00
l 00070643-02A W-BB-MWOD
00070643-03A W-7-MWBSD
- 00070643-04A W-8-MWoH
Analyte Result |R imnit
naiyt esult_[Rep Limi 00070643-05A W-5-MWOF
Benzene ND 0.50
' Ethythenzene ND 0.50 0007084 3-06A W-5-MWSG
Methyl fert-butyl ether ND 2.0 0007064 3-08A W-6-MWOA
Toluene ND 0.50
m.pXylens ND 0.5 00070643-09A W-6-MWeaC
- Xylene ND " 0.50 00070643-10A W.5-MWSB
?yienes,Totai . ND 0.50
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 100.0 72-137
i Sum 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 103,2]  48-156]
l Laboratory Control Sample {L.CS)
RunlD: HP_LJ_DO0727A-350572 Units: ug/L
l Analysis Date: 07/27/2000 11:52 Analyst: DL
T Analyts " spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery 1 Limit Limit
Benzene T 50 53 106 70 130
Ethylbenzene 50 54 108 70_ 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether s s w0870 130
Toluene 50 53 107 70 130
m.p-Xylene 100 110 109 70 130
l o-Xylene B 50 54 108 70 130
Xyleﬂgrs_.r'l'otal 150 164 109 70 1 32
l Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00070643-02
| RuniD: HP_U_000727A-351022  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 07/27/2000 13:07 Analyst: DL
"l Analyte Sample MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPD|Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
iene ND[ 20 2 110 20 22 110[0.515  21] 32) 164
Ethylbenzene ND 20 23 113 20 23 112 0.801[ 19 521 142
ND| 20 22 112 20 22) 108 4.03] 20| 39 150

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mt - Matrix Interference

8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
00070643 Page 12

B/2/00 2:53:09 Piv

E[:i tert-butyl ether
~ Mlalifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
B&80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} €60-0901

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

l 229313%
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070643
Method: SWs021B Lab Batch ID: R18041
'I Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)
Sample Spiked:  00070643-02
RuniD: HP_U_000727A-351022  Units:  uglL
I Analysis Date; 07/27/2000 13:07 Analyst DL
Analyte Sample MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% 'RPO RPD Low |Migh '
Result Spike Recovery | Spike i Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit ,
Added Added | ‘ :
uene ND 20 22 110 20 22 111/0.703f 20| 38 159
Xylene ~ ND[ a0 45 112 40 45 112[03600 17| 53] 144
o-Xylene ND: 20 22 110 20 22 110{0.170 18| 53| 143

'enes.TotaI - ND[ 60 67 12| 60 67 12| o 18] 53] 144

hualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _ Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference

00070643 Page 13
B/2/00 2:53:09 PM
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I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

l 229313X
lysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00070643
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R18046
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
D: HP_U_0007278-351020  Units:  mgiL Lab Sample iD Client Sample ID
alysis Date: 07/27/2000 12:43 Analyst. DL Q0070643-H A TB 7118/00
00070643-02A W-BB-MwaD
00070643-03A W-7-MWSD
- 00070643-04A W-8-MWaH
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
: Iyt p-m 000706543-05A W-5-MWOF
Gasoline Range Organics ND 5.050
Sur. 1,4-Difluormbenzene 102.0] 62144 00070643-06A W-5-MWSG
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzena 937 44153 00070643-08A W-5-MWOA,
QO070643-094A W-6-MWSC
00070643-10A W-5-MWSB

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuntD: HP_U_D00727B-351019  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 07/27/2000 11:27 Analyst: DL
5 Analyte 1 Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper i
Added Recovery | Limit Limit |
Gasoline Range Organics 1 1 089 gg| 75 125|

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD})

Sample Spiked: 00070643-03

G NS R W WE =m e s

RunlD: HP_U_000727B-350726 nits: mg/L
Analysis Date: 0772712000 13:56 Analystt DL
. Analyte Sample MS MS Resull | MS% | M5D | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD |RPD | Low |High '
Result Spike Recovery | Spike ‘ Recovery Limit { Limit | Limit |
Added Added | § :
|ggsoline Range Orgariics ND| 09 0.93 103 09 0.94; 104/0.931] 38 3] 160

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimaled vaiue between MDL and POL Mi - Matrix interference
00070643 Page 14

lualiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits o
8/2/00 2:53:16 PM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 6690901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 229313X
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070642
Method: 5wWB021B Lab Batch ID: R18155
l Method Blank Samples in Anatytical Batch:
10: HP_W_000728A-352083  LUnitst  ug/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Dafe: 07/28/2000 10:45 Analyst: DL 00070643-07A W-5-MWSI
Analyte o Result |Rep Limifl
[Benzene ND|  0.50]
Etwibenzene ND 0.50!
Toluene ND 0.50
m.p-Xylene ____HND 0.50
o-Xyleng ) ND 0.50|
Xylenas,Total Wb 0.50
| _Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 99.9 72-137]
__Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 951 48-156

Laboratory Control Sample {L CS)

RunlD: HP_W_000728A-352082 Units: ug/L

Analysis Date: 07/28/2000 9:55 Analyst: DL
Analyte o Spike Result | Percent | Lower Upper B
i Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50 51 13 70| 130
Ethylbenzene , 50 51 102 70 130!
Toluene o 50| 52 103 700 130
im.p-Xylene . 100 100 101 70 130
o-Xylena ' 50 51 102 70 130
[Xylenes Total ' 150 151 101 70 130

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00070682-02

TEN N | NN BN NN R N W 4N o

RuniD: HP_W_000728A-352988  Units: ug/l
Analysis Date: 07/28/2000 11:19 Analyst: DL
" Analyte B Sample | MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD|RPD|Low [High |
I Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lirit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Benzene ] ND 20 20 101 20 21 104| 324 21] 32] 184
ibenzene ND 20 20 101 20 21 103] 140 19 52| 142
ene ND 20 21 103 20 21 105 1.76| 20/ 38 159
m,p-Xylene ND 40 40 100 40 41 102) 1611 17 53 144
t:ne ND 20 20 101 200 21 103] 1.52] 18] 53] 143
lifiers: ND/U - Not Delecied at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits -
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Mathod Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M| - Malrix interference
(0070643 Page 15
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I HOUSTON LABGRATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0801

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
A 229313X
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070643

5wWs021B Lab Batch ID: R18155
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD} ’

Sample Spiked: 00070682-02

-dg

RunlD: HP_W_000728A-352989  Unils: ug/L
Analysis Date: 07/28/2000 11:19 Analyst: DL
Analyte ) Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Lirnit
Added Added
nes, Total _ ND| 60 60 100 60 62| 103| 3.28) 18 23] 144
!ualiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits T
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mt - Matrix Interference

00070643 Page 16
87200 2:53:11 P
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
2830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

la 229313X
lysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00070643
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R18167
1 Method Blank Samples in Analyfical Batch:
uniD: HP_W_000728B-353149  Units: mg/L Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID
ialysis Date: 07/26/2000 10:45 Analyst. DL 00070643-07A W-5-MW9I
" Analyte Result [Rep Limit
\Gasoline Range Organics - ND 0.050
Surr: 1. 4-Difiuorobenzene 106.0 62-144
Sumr: 4-Bromofluomobenzene 887 44-163

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RunlD: HP W 0007268-353140 Units:  mg/L
Analysis Date: (7/282000 9:29 Analyst: DL

Analyte “Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper ‘

| Added Recovery | Limit Limit |

Gasoline Range Organics 1 098 98] 75 125

Matrix Spike (MS) ! Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00070682-03

i EN N0 SN MmN R =N am

RunlD: HP_W_000728B-353159  Units: mg/l
Analysis Date: 07/28/2000 12:10 Analyst: DL
Analyte ' Sampls | MS | MSResull | M5% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD|RPD | Low |High ;
Result Spike Recovery | Spike ¢ Recovery | Limnit ‘ Limit | Limit ¢
Added | Added : : ‘ :
- e - [ T __,_,E, [ JEN A
oline Range Organics ~ ND 0.9 0.95 1051_ 0.9 0.93| 103; 1.63] 36 36] 160
!ualiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporiing Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits T
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M - Matrix Interference
00070643 Page 17
8/2/00 2:53:11 PM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
229313X
A sis: Purgeabte Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070643
Method: 5wWso21B Lab Batch ID: R18271
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_W_000801A-355938  Units: ugrlL Lab Sample 1D Ctient Sample ID
sis Date: 08/01/2000 11:16 Analyst: DL 0007064 3-06A W-5-MWIG
00070643-07A W-5-Mwol
00070643-08A W-5-MW9A
00070643-09A W-6-MWOC
Analyte Result [Rep Limit
. Methyl tert-butyl ether 1 ND 20 00070643-10A W-5-MWSB
Surr. 1,4-Difluorobenzene _ 99.2 72-137
|__Swr: 4-Bromofiuorcbenzene 103.8 48-156
1 Laboratory Control Sample (LGS)
RuniD; HP_W_000B01A-355833  Units: ug/L
' Analysis Dale: 08/01/2000 10:25 Analyst: DL
| Analyte Spike | Resull | Percent | Lower | Upper
l i Added Recovery Limit | Lirnit
[Methyt tert-butyl ether - 50 46 92 70l 130)
—l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:  00080005-04
RunlD: HP_W 000801A-355970  Units: ug/L

Analysis Date; 08/01/2000 18:52 Analyst: DL

ﬂ Analyte T Sample MS MS Result | MS% | MSD | MSD Rés'uui MSD % DiPD
2 |

RPD | Low | High .
Result Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery | Limnit ; Limit | Limit |
l Added Added 3 | ; i
5 . ; |
yl tert-butyl sther - ND 20 16 79.4 20 16| 0.9 1.77] 20] 39 15tj

ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix interference

S Em oD mE Em Ee

Q0070643 Page 18
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Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



. l!. F - -Uw [ﬁ& &_)&’2 o 1
mmm - HAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page ‘ of
’ s - {West Coast)

¥ " gt - .
Exxon Engineer: ,D%d fm’fé Phone ? Z ~$%6 (CHQS:;YPSF&;:I%:E:TB'OX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name 5& Contact: - -
Address. Fax: /2’/} /3% E E %‘ E _ = g
% a1 e ~ o Z SR LA
RAS # ‘;7-- pl38 Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): § - é o e B E :f @ & 3 8
AFE # (Termina! Only): Consultant Project #2@2?3}3)( g g o 3 @ g_ o g é g :}Dj o g
Location:ZZ{FOE 1’&7% 7. {City) ”UJ (state) (A @ L. = 8|2 o 5|8 ﬁ = E] | é
L F1 cam 0 5T §l. 12 LI I e lols 21z lg S
Consuitant Work Release #: /930228_9 E § E > E\ b;’; z o * g 5 g g i é o E g a
Sampled By: AJ = §%Z§8% §§E§§E’§g gié
SAMPLE 10. BATE | TIME |COMP |GRAB HzoNl‘gngAm [t prp—— ; % é : g % gls 5|28 |5 é 2 3 ‘;g; : g
)
TB Zlih |— Y HeL 1z (52 Iy
=gd~ M P el 145 y z g 1y
= 2 = ma/9D Azd |z Y 4 Y1/
b= = Ma) 4 3] /4 4 £l 1y Y
L) S uMn)PE }w (577 4 & ) S YIY-
W= 5= i) 78 f |/639 y Y4 y;ﬂ Y
5 - kW IL  [Hrlygog | Y ¢ 11 9wl p
TR B Al ¥ Y1 Yyly
— &= i ¢ uf ket Y DANIN 12V
W~ 5~ M35 |of ity y v /I ylyly
TAT 7 SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) ‘REMARKS: 83 (1{ lol 33 2o 2!’ [
24 HR. T2HR. _ * 31!
48 HR, - " 9BHR. ___ " EXXON UST l/(/
B Business *Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sample ©41483
Other PDF 3 O EDD @ 300
QA/QC Levet ‘ ’
Standard 4, CLP O Other (I FAX O =) FAX C-0-C W/IREPORT WORK ORDER # (100 704/ 3 LAB WORK RELEASE #:
' : y Sampl:z/ é Da Time Received By:
/ 41‘47%( Zr 7./149 00| (47D
CUSTODY : N Dhte Time Recsived By:
RECORD | / | N
fquished: Date Time Received —t/2¢/
l Qe B.,,f Kimo/,/ &? Ay Teme: / JO O

Triplicate: Original » White Lab's Copy - Green

Client Copy + Yellow



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 6600901

Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 00070643 Received by: Barrera, Nancy
Date and Time Received: 7/26/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature; 4 o o

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes M) No [ Not Present [
Custody seals Intact on shippping container/cooler? Yos [ ] No [] Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample botties? Yes ) No[]  NotPresent [
Chain of custody present? Yes ) No L

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes NotL

Chain of custody agrees with sample labgls? Yes Wl Mo (U

Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes ¥l No [

Sample containers intact? Yes ¥ No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V| No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes W) No |_

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V! Noi

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes W) No L. Not Present [
Waler - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes W No i__




